OCI BERHAD (95161-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE

FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2003
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

1.
Basis of Preparation
The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance  with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2003.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2003.

2.
Qualified Audit Report
The preceding financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2003 were reported without any qualification.
3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
There were no significant factors of such nature affecting the Group’s operation for the interim financial period ended 30 September 2003.

4.
Unusual Items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting the Group for the interim financial period ended 30 September 2003. 


5.
Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates used for the preparation of the interim financial period ended 30 September 2003.  

6.
Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities
There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the interim financial period ended 30 September 2003. 

7.
Dividend Paid

No dividend had been paid in the interim financial period ended 30 September 2003. 

8.
Segmental Reporting


a) Analysis by industry segments :


	
	Ended 30 September 2003
	
	Ended 30 September 2002

	
	Revenue
	Operating 
	Total Assets/
	
	Revenue
	Operating 
	Total  Assets/

	
	
	Profit/(Loss)
	(Liabilities)
	
	
	Profit/(Loss)
	(Liabilities)

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Manufacturing
	 13,082
	        1,483
	       94,464
	
	 11,306 
	                 (159)
	                88,345 

	
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	Trading and others
	   17,241    
	       (4,834)    
	       50,758 
	
	17,274 
	                                    390
	                75,085 

	
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	
	   30,323         
	       (3,351)
	     145,222 
	
	  28,580
	        231                                                                                                   
	     163,430          


 b) Analysis by geographical locations :

	
	Ended 30 September 2003
	
	Ended 30 September 2002

	
	Revenue
	Operating 
	Total Assets/
	
	Revenue
	Operating 
	Total  Assets/

	
	
	Profit/(Loss)
	(Liabilities)
	
	
	Profit/(Loss)
	(Liabilities)

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Malaysia
	  25,896
	        (3,314)
	      127,257
	
	 22,986 
	                    (21)
	               150,970 

	
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	Outside Malaysia
	     4,427    
	             (37) 
	       17,965 
	
	  5,594 
	                                252
	                12,460 

	
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	
	   30,323         
	        (3,351)
	     145,222 
	
	    28,580
	        231                                                                                                    
	      163,430          


9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group did not carry out any revaluations on its property, plant and equipment in the interim financial period ended 30 September 2003.

The carrying value of freehold and leasehold land and buildings was based on the valuation incorporated in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2003.

10.
Subsequent Material Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period that has not been reflected in the interim financial period ended 30 September 2003.

11.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the interim financial period ended 30 September 2003.

12.
Contingent Liabilities

There are no changes in the contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to the date  of this quarterly report. 

13.
Capital Commitment

	
	
	30.09.2003

	
	
	RM'000

	
	
	

	Capital Expenditure approved and contracted for  
	
	         700 


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE KLSE LISTING REQUIREMENT

14.
Review of Performance

For the three (3) months under review, revenue increased  to RM30.3 million from RM28.6 million achieved for the preceding year corresponding period. The increase  was mainly due to the better market sentiments in the domestic consumer market.   

Despite the Company achieving a pre-tax profit of RM1.5 million, the Group suffered a pre-tax loss of RM3.4 million as a result of a loss of RM4.9 million  incurred by its wholly-owned subsidiary, Orgavyl Topline Marketing Sdn Bhd, which was involved in a loss making business of distributing “Polo Designer Quality” apparels until 31 August 2003.

In the opinion of the Directors, except for the exceptional loss incurred by its subsidiary, the results for the current financial period under review have not been affected by any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature.

15.
Quarterly Analysis 

For the quarter ended 30 September 2003, the Group recorded a revenue of  RM30.3 million and pre-tax loss of RM3.4 million as compared to a revenue of  RM33.7 million and pre-tax loss of RM2.8 million recorded in the preceding quarter.

16.
Prospects

Barring the unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect the results for the financial year ending 30 June 2004 to improve with the change of business direction of  its subsidiary, Orgavyl Topline Marketing Sdn Bhd from its loss-making business of distribution of “Polo Designer Quality “ apparels to the manufacturing of PE Caps which is complementary to the Group’s principal business of manufacturing adhesives and sealants.

17.
Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee


This note is not applicable.

18.
Taxation

The tax figures comprised of :-





                         




	
	
	30.09.2003
	
	30.09.2002

	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	Income tax
	
	          489 
	
	         172 

	Deferred tax
	
	              -   
	
	              -   

	Over provision in respect of 
	
	              -   
	
	             -   

	Prior years
	
	
	
	

	
	  
	          489 
	
	          172 

	
	
	
	
	


The effective tax rate of the Group was higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses disallowed for taxation purposes and the non-availability of the Group’s relief in respect of losses incurred by certain subsidiary companies. 

19.
Profit on Sale of Investments and/or  Properties
On 31 July 2003, the Company entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with Mr Mario Quiroga for the disposal of 30% equity in OCI USA Inc for a cash consideration of USD5,884.69

20.
Quoted securities

a)
There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities in the current quarter. 


 


b)
There is no investment in quoted shares in the current quarter.

21.
Status of Corporate Proposals
There were no corporate proposals in the current quarter. 

22. 
 Group Borrowings
	
	 Secured 
	
	 Unsecured 
	
	 Total 

	
	 (RM'Million) 
	
	 (RM'Million) 
	
	 (RM'Million) 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Short Term Borrowings
	           28.7 
	
	           20.1 
	
	           48.8

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Long Term Borrowings
	             2.6 
	
	             2.4 
	
	            5.0 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	           31.3 
	
	           22.5 
	
	           53.8 


23.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

No off balance sheet financial instrument arises in the current quarter.

24.
Material Litigation

There is no material litigation against the company in the current quarter.

25.
Dividend
The Board of Directors did not recommend any interim dividend in respect of the financial period ended 30 September 2003.

26.
Earnings Per Share 

Basic and diluted earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the  weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. 

	
	
	30.09.2003
	
	  30.09.2002

	
	
	
	
	

	Net loss for the period (RM'000)
	
	    (3,834)
	
	       (56)

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (RM'000)
	
	     43,148
	
	     39,225

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	
	     (8.89)        
	
	      (0.14)

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	
	      (8.89) 
	
	      (0.14)


By Order of the Board

MADAM CHEN YUT MENG

Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur, 

27 November 2003
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